CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

May 15, 2018

Agenda Item: 4.4

Subject: Approval of Amendment to the California Career Pathway Trust Partnership (CCPT) Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the San Jose Evergreen Community College District (SJECCD) and the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College

<u>Background</u>: At the October 2015 Board meeting, The Chabot-Las Positas Community College District entered into an agreement with the San Jose Evergreen Community College District, who is the lead agent for the Career Pathway Trust Partnership (CCPT) grant. The agreement is part of a California Department of Education CCPT grant that San Jose Evergreen Community College District (SJECCD) received on July 1, 2015, and ends on June 30, 2019.

The SJECCD application responded to and met the CCPT mandate to build robust partnerships between employers, schools, and community colleges, in order to better prepare students for the 21st century workplace and improve student transition into postsecondary education, training, and employment. The completion of the project develops a regional system for contextualized classroom and student experience with linkages to industry and employers, through a continuum of work-based learning opportunities.

Las Positas Colleges' obligations as per the MOU remain to increase the number of students with access to standards-based academic curricula integrated with career-relevant sequenced curricula aligned with high-skill, high wage, high growth jobs in our region; Increase the connectivity between employers and the classroom through a developmentally appropriate sequence of work based learning activities that increase in depth and complexity through the student's academic career; and Build internal and collaborative support and transitions for student to help them move in a direct path from secondary to post-secondary enrollment.

SJECCD has been granted a no-cost extension approved by the California Department of Education through June 30, 2020, with all funds expended by April 30, 2019, with the remaining fiscal years of 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 be sustainability years.

Agenda Item: 4.4 May 15, 2018 Page 2

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the Amendment to the California Pathway Trust Partnership (CCPT) Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between San Jose Evergreen Community College District (SJECCD) and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College by extending the agreement through June 30, 2020. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the MOU on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Krista R. Johns/Date

Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED